VHF/FM
DIGITAL
AIRBORNE TRANSCEIVER
MODEL TDFM-136
Installation and
Operating Instructions
Til Document No.
99RE255

Specification Characteristic
GENERAL
Model Designation: TDFM-136
Frequency Range: 136.000 to 174.000 MHz
Operating Modes: P25 CAI and conventional analog
12.5/25 kHz conventional analog
12 KBPS FSK, 9.6 KBPS C4FM
Channel Spacing: 25 or 12.5 kHz
Physical Dimensions (including heatsink): Approx. 8.0" X 3.0" X 5.75"
Weight: Approx. 3.5 Lbs (1.6 Kg)
Mounting: Panel Mount via Dzus fastners
Operating Temperature Range: -45EC to +70EC
Power Requirement:
Voltage: 28.0 Vdc, ± 15%
Current: Receive - 0.7 A Max.
1 Watt Transmit - 1.3 A Max.
8-10 Watt Transmit - 2.0 A Max.
Frequency Selection: 150 memories programmed with:
a) Tx Frequency/Rx Frequency
b) Tx/Rx CTCSS tone or DPL code
c) 9 character alpha numeric title
Guard Receiver: 2 channels programmed with:
a) Tx Frequency/Rx Frequency
b) Tx CTCSS tone or DPL code
c) 9 character alpha numeric title
CTCSS squelch/encoder: All CTCSS tones available
DPL digital squelch/encoder: All standard DPL codes
DTMF encoder: All standard DTMF tones
Audio Output: 0.5 Watts into 600 ohms
Speaker Output: 2.5 Watts min. into 4 ohms
Back Lighting: 28 Volts (standard) or
 5 Volts (specify)
1-3
Display Colour: Green (standard) or
Red (specify)
NVG Optional
DPL is a trademark of Motorola Corporation
1.5 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS (continued)
MAIN RECEIVER
Sensitivity at 12 dB SINAD -116dBm
Adjacent Channel Selectivity -60dB (25 or 12.5 KHz)
Spurious Attenuation -70 dB
Third Order Intermodulation -70 dB
Image Attenuation -80 dB
FM Acceptance ± 6 KHz
Hum and Noise Better than 45dB
Audio Distortion less than 5%
Antenna Conducted Emission less than -57dBm
GUARD RECEIVER
All specifications identical to main receiver.
TRANSMITTER
RF Power Output Lo -100mW to 1W (internal adjustment)
 or hi-power; 10 watts.
Output Impedance 50 ohms
Maximum Deviation ±5 KHz     (25 KHz mode)
(In narrowband mode) ±2.5 KHz  (12.5KHz mode)
Spurious Attenuation -90 dB below carrier level
Frequency Stability ± 2.5 ppm
Microphone Circuit Carbon or equivalent
Sidetone Output 0.5W (max) into 600S
Harmonic Attenuation -65 dB below carrier level
FM Hum And Noise -40 dB
2-1
Audio Input 50 mV at 2.5 KHz into
200 S input circuit for
±3.5KHz deviation, adjst.
 Audio Distortion Less than 5%
SECTION 2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2.1 OPERATING FEATURES
The Technisonic TDFM-136 airborne FM transceiver is visually similar to the industry standard TFM-
138, a two line by 24 character display is centered at the top of the unit, just below the display are